2 PBO Ltd (formerly Rush Security Ltd) v Da Cruz [2005] ERNZ 808 and Fagotti v Acme & Co Ltd [2015] 

NZEmpC 135 
3 Above n 1 at [6] 

3 

Conclusion and Orders         

For the reasons above I order the respondent, Tanya Vegar (aka Struck), pay to  

Mr Pietras  the sum of $2,534.31 (two thousand, five hundred and thirty four dollars and thirty 

one cents) as a contribution toward the costs Mr Pietras incurred. 

Payment is to made no later than 4.00pm Monday 21 February 2022.    

Michael Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority